OP \$65.00 3323795

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM414123

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stellus Capital Investment Corporation		01/25/2017	Corporation: MARYLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Momentum Telecom, Inc.		
Street Address:	2700 Corporate Drive		
City:	Birmingham		
State/Country:	ALABAMA		
Postal Code:	35242		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3323795	MOMENTUM		
Registration Number:	3401676	MOMENTUM BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC.		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2054886267

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 205-521-8267

Email: devans@bradley.com

Correspondent Name: Donita Evans

Address Line 1: 1819 Fifth Avenue North

Address Line 2: Bradley

Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donita Evans
SIGNATURE:	/donita evans/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=stelluscapitalrelease#page1.tif source=stelluscapitalrelease#page2.tif source=stelluscapitalrelease#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0418

source=stelluscapitalrelease#page4.tif source=stelluscapitalrelease#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0419

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS, dated as of January 25, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Administrative Agent for the secured parties (the "Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as applicable, referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to (i) that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as September 15, 2016 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Momentum Telecom, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Momentum"), certain of its Affiliates and the direct and indirect Subsidiaries of Momentum (together with Momentum, the "Credit Parties"), the several lenders from time to time parties thereto, the Administrative Agent, and ServisFirst Bank, individually as a Lender and as Servicing Agent (the "Servicing Agent"), and (ii) that certain Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of March 10, 2014 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the obligors party thereto and the Administrative Agent.
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors set forth on Schedule I hereto granted to the Administrative Agent, for the holders of the Secured Obligations, a security interest in all right, title and interest of said Grantors in, among other things, the Trademarks and Patents set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Trademark and Patent Collateral"), which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on the dates and at Reels/Frames set forth on Schedule I hereto.
- C. Pursuant to the Payoff Letter dated as of January 25, 2017, among the Credit Parties, the Administrative Agent and the Servicing Agent, the Administrative Agent agreed to release any and all interests it may have in the Trademark and Patent Collateral.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release and discharge any and all security interests it has in the Trademark and Patent Collateral. This Release is made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Administrative Agent or any other secured party. The Administrative Agent hereby agrees, at the Credit Parties' cost and expense, to duly execute and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested and necessary to effectuate, or reflect of public record, the release and discharge of the security interests and liens contemplated hereby.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[signature page follows]

1/4178961.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

STELLUS CAPITAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION, in its capacity as Administrative Agent

By:
Name:
Title:

Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents]

Schedule I

United States Trademark Applications and Registrations

Mark	Grantor	Regis, No.	Regis. Date	Serial No.	App. Date	Current Security Interest(s) on
						Record
MOMENTUM	Momentum Telecom, Inc.	3,323,795	10/30/2007	78/168,550	9/27/2002	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded at Reel/Frame 5235/0187 on 3/11/2014
MOMENTUM Business Solutions IK	Momentum Telecom, Inc.	3,401,676	3/25/2008	78/168,542	9/27/2002	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded at Reel/Frame 5235/0187 on 3/11/2014
S singlePIPE	SinglePipe, LLC	3,636,699	6/9/2009	77/976,964	1/12/2007	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded at Reel/Frame 5235/0198 on 3/11/2014
SinglePIPE COMMUNICATIONS	SinglePipe, LLC	3,636,702	6/9/2009	77/977,000	1/12/2007	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded at Reel/Frame 5235/0198 on 3/11/2014

1/4178961.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0422

Mark	Grantor	Regis. No.	Regis: Date	Serial No.	App. Date	Current Security Interest(s) on Record
IN TBUSINESS SOLUTIONS	Alteva, Inc.	3,651,803	7/7/2009	77/226,702	7/11/2007	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded at Reel/Frame 52697/0440 on 12/29/2015
GET ONTO OUR CLOUD	Alteva, Inc.	4,092,174	1/24/2012	85/200,886	12/17/2010	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded at Reel/Frame 52697/0440 on 12/29/2015
ACE TO ONLY TO ONLY THE ONLY T	Alteva, Inc.	4,625,505	10/21/2014	85/803456	12/14/2012	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded at Reel/Frame 5697/0440 on 12/29/2015
ALTEVA	Alteva, Inc.	3,227,042	1/23/2007	78/752,249	11/11/2005	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded at Reel/Frame 5697/0440 on 12/29/2015

United States Published Patent Applications and Issued Patents

Title	Grantor	Patent No.	Issue Date	Application No.	App. Date	Current Security Interest(s) on Record
Remote Access to a Computer Telephony System (See Comments regarding Title)	Momentum Telecom, Inc.	8102979	1/24/2012	11666666	1/11/2007	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents with Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded 3/11/2014 at Reel/Frame 032427/0072.
Authentication System and method for Authenticating IP Communications at a Client Device	Alteva, Inc.			14367306	6/20/2014	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents with Stellus Capital Investment Corporation, as Agent dated 3/10/2014 and recorded at Reel Frame 037395/0300 on 12/29/2015.

1/4178961.1

RECORDED: 01/30/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 005976 FRAME: 0424